
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  However, to ensure the meeting is held in a Covid 
secure manner, places for members of the public are limited. Please email 
democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or telephone 0191 643 5359 if you 
wish to attend or require further information. 
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  For 
further information please call 0191 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
25 June 2021 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 6 July 2021 commencing at 10.00 am in Room 0.02, Quadrant, 
The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk


Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 2021. 
 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

6.   20/01572/FUL, The Grey Horse, Front Street, Camperdown 
 
To consider a full planning application from ESV Electrical for 
conversion of pub (A4) into 7 apartments (C3) with 8 new build 
apartments to rear, 15no in total, with associated parking. 
 
 

15 - 56 

7.   21/00809/FUL, 7 Greenhills, Killingworth 
 
To consider a retrospective full planning application from Mr M Trett for 
the removal of old fence which only covered part of the property, and 
erect new fence enclosing existing open space, close boarded timber 
1800mm high installed. 
 
 

57 - 64 

8.   21/00768/FUL, Unit 1, Locomotion Business Park, Camperdown 
Industrial Estate 
 
To consider a full planning application from Locomotion Business Park 
Ltd for demolition of existing industrial building, to make way for a new 
multi-unit commercial/light industrial building. 
 
 

65 - 92 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Hall,  
C Johnston, F Lott, T Mulvenna, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors M Green and John Hunter 

 
 
 
PQ1/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor M A Green 
 
 
PQ2/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ4/21 Elton Street East, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2020 

 
The Committee gave consideration as to whether to confirm the making of the Elton Street 
East, Wallsend Tree Preservation Order 2020. 
 
The Council had been notified of the intention to remove trees from the site of development 
proposals for a medical centre on Elton Street East, Wallsend. In response the Council had 
decided to make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect the trees. The TPO was served 
on those people with an interest in the land in December 2020. The planning application for 
the medical centre (20/01582/FUL) was approved on 16 February 2021 with conditions for 
the replacement of five trees allowing for 6 trees to be removed during the development with 
five trees being retained.  
 
One objection to the TPO had been received on behalf of Assure Aspire Ltd, the applicants 
seeking planning permission for the medical centre. The objection was on the grounds that 
due process has not been followed by the Council in serving the TPO on people with an 
interest in the land, the trees were not of a suitable quality to warrant retention and the TPO 
would render the development of the medical centre as undeliverable with a negative impact 
on the redevelopment of Wallsend town centre. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

The Committee considered the objection together with the comments of the planning 
officers and the Council’s landscape architect before deciding whether to: 

a) confirm the TPO without modification; 
b) confirm the TPO with the modifications set out in an appendix to the planning officers 

report to the Committee, to reflect the terms of the granting of planning permission for 
the medical centre which permitted the removal of 6 trees and was conditional on the 
retention of 5 trees and the replacement of 5 trees; or 

c) not to confirm the TPO. 
 
Resolved that the Elton Street East, Wallsend T
[...]
officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 20/01572/FUL  Camperdown  
  

The Grey Horse Front Street Camperdown NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE12 
5UT  

  
 
7 21/00809/FUL  Camperdown  
  

7 Greenhills Killingworth NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE12 5BA  
  
 
8 21/00768/FUL  Camperdown  
  

Unit 1 Locomotion Way Camperdown Industrial Estate Camperdown 
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE   

  
 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

20/01572/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 30 March 2021 : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

29 June 2021 Ward: Camperdown 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: The Grey Horse, Front Street, Camperdown, NEWCASTLE UPON 
TYNE, NE12 5UT 
 
Proposal: Conversion of pub (A4) into 7 apartments (C3) with 8 new build 
apartments to rear - 15no in total with associated parking (amended plans 
received, amended FRA received 20.04.2021)  
 
Applicant: ESV Electrical Services, Mr Stephen York 18 Falkirk Killingworth 
Newcastle Upon Tyne NE12 6QA 
 
Agent: Jon Tweddell Planning Ltd, Mr Jon Tweddell Coble Quay Coble Quay 
Amble NE65 0FB 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to  
i) an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and 
ii) the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary.   

b) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the following;  

-Affordable Housing (25%) 
-Ecology and Biodiversity: £2, 925.00 towards mitigating impacts 

to Burradon Pond Local Wildlife Site (LWS) approx. 300m east of 
the site and connecting wagonway as a result of increased 
footfall/dog walking etc.   

-Parks and Greenspaces: £7, 987.00 towards mitigating increased 
use of the adjacent areas of greenspace and nearby parks. 
Impact on local area and informal space from increased footfall.  

-Equipped area for play: £10, 500.00 Increased pressure to 
equipped play sites in the vicinity of the development.  

-Primary Education: £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in 
either existing or new provision.  

-Employment and training: £7, 000 or one apprenticeship.  
-Coastal Mitigation: £2, 265.00 towards coastal mitigation. Full 

amount to be paid prior to the commencement of the 
development.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development,   
-Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area,  
-Impact upon the amenity of existing and future residents,  
-Impact on highway safety,  
-Impact on biodiversity; and,  
-Other issues.  
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application relates to The Grey Horse located within Burradon. The site 
measures approximately 1, 320 square metres (sqm). The Grey Horse fronts 
onto the highway (Burradon Road). The site is bound to the east by an area of 
designated open space and a footpath. To the rear it is bound by the two-storey 
residential properties of Allanville. To the west it is bound by Nos. 33 and 34 
Front Street.  
 
2.2 To the rear of the property were several single storey structures. Members 
are advised that these structures have already been demolished and the land to 
the rear of the property has been cleared. The submitted topography survey 
advises that the site was relatively 
[...]
nt proposals. Due weight should still be attached to Development Plan 
policies according to the degree to which any policy is consistent with the NPPF. 
 
 
 
PLANNING OFFICERS REPORT 
 
7.0 Main Issues  
7.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-Principle of the development,   
-Impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area,  
-Impact upon the amenity of existing and future residents,  
-Impact on highway safety,  
-Impact on biodiversity; and,  
-Other issues.  
 
7.2 Consultation responses and representations received as a result of the 
publicity given to this application are set out in the appendix of this report.  
 
8.0 Principle of development 
8.1 The Local Plan (LP) was adopted in July 2017 to guide development in the 
period up to 2032. The council acknowledges that the policies contained within 
the LP predate the publication of the revised NPPF however, it is clear from 
paragraph 213 of the NPPF that: “However, existing policies should not be 
considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted or made prior to the 

Page 17



 

publication of this Framework. Due weight should be given to them, according to 
their degree of consistency with this Framework (the closer the policies in the 
plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given).” 
The council considers that the local plan policies set out in this report are 
consistent with the NPPF and can be afforded significant weight.  
 
8.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that at the heart of 
the Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development running 
through both plan-making and decision taking. For decision taking this means 
approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date Plan without 
delay; or where there are no relevant development plan policies or the policies 
which are most important are out-of-date grant planning permission, unless any 
adverse impacts 
[...]
east 5%, in 
order to ensure choice and competition in the market for housing land. 
 
9.2 The most up-to-date assessment of housing land supply informed by the 
Strategic Housing Availability Assessment 2019/20 (September 2020) identifies 
the total potential five-year housing land supply in the borough at 4,858 new 
homes (a total which includes delivery from sites yet to gain planning 
permission). This represents a surplus against the Local Plan requirement (or a 
5.0 year supply of housing land). It is important to note that this assessment of 
five-year land supply includes just over 1,800 homes at proposed housing 
allocations within the Local Plan (2017).   
 
9.3 Although the Council can demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable 
housing sites, this figure is a minimum rather than a maximum. Further planning 
permissions that add to the supply of housing can be granted which add to the 
choice and range of housing. 
 
9.4 The proposed development would assist in supporting the council’s objective 
of meeting the objectively assessed housing need and ensure a mix of housing 
for both existing and new residents in the borough.  
 
10.0 Impact on character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area  
10.1 Paragraph 124 of the NPPF recognises that the creation of high-quality 
buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development 
process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make 
development acceptable to communities.  
 
10.2 Paragraph 127 of the NPFF states that decisions should ensure that 
developments: will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just 
for the short term but over the lifetime of the development; are visually attractive 
as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and effective 

Page 21



 

landscaping; are sympathetic to local character and history, including the 
surrounding b
[...]
elopment, whilst continuing to enable 
viable and sustainable development; 
b. Consider alternative phasing, through the development period, of any 
contributions where to do so would sufficiently improve the economic viability of 
the scheme to enable payment. 
 
When determining the contributions required, consideration will be given to the 
application’s overall conformity with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.” 
 
15.7 LP DM7.5 Employment and Skills states “The Council will seek applicants of 
major development proposals to contribute towards the creation of local 
employment opportunities and support growth in skills through an increase in the 
overall proportion of local residents in education or training…” 
 
15.8 The S106 subgroup of the Investment Programme Board (IPB) has 
considered the S106 contributions being sought, including viability. The following 
contributions have been requested:  
 
-Affordable Housing (25%) 
-Ecology and Biodiversity: £2, 925.00 towards mitigating impacts to Burradon 
Pond Local Wildlife Site (LWS) approx. 300m east of the site and connecting 
wagonway as a result of increased footfall/dog walking etc.   
-Parks and Greenspaces: £7, 987.00 towards mitigating increased use of the 
adjacent areas of greenspace and nearby parks. Impact on local area and 
informal space from increased footfall.  
-Equipped area for play: £10, 500.00 Increased pressure to equipped play sites 
in the vicinity of the development.  
-Primary Education: £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in either existing or 
new provision.  
-Employment and training: £7, 000 or one apprenticeship.  
-Coastal Mitigation: £2, 265.00 towards coastal mitigation.  
 
15.9 These contributions are considered necessary, directly related to the 
development and fairly and reasonable relate in scale and kind to the 
development and therefore comply with the CIL Regulations. 
 
15.10 This development would be CIL liable.  
 
15.11 Members are advised t
[...]
plan as the starting 
point for decision making. Where a planning application conflicts with an up-to-
date development plan permission should not usually be granted. 
 
17.3 Part of the application site is designated as open space and a wildlife 
corridor. Members need to determine whether the benefits of bring a vacant site 
back into use outweigh the loss of open space. It is officer advice that it does. 
The application site lies within an existing built-up area and it is located in close 
proximity to existing local services. In terms of the impact of the development, the 
consultees are satisfied that the development is acceptable in terms of its impact 
on the highway network, its impact on flood risk, ecology, the impact on the 
amenity of existing and future occupants and its overall design and appearance.  
 
17.4 Approval is recommended.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

c) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to  
i) an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and 

Page 33



 

ii) the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary.   

d) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the following;  

-Affordable Housing (25%) 
-Ecology and Biodiversity: £2, 925.00 towards mitigating impacts 

to Burradon Pond Local Wildlife Site (LWS) approx. 300m east of 
the site and connecting wagonway as a result of increased 
footfall/dog walking etc.   

-Parks and Greenspaces: £7, 987.00 towards mitigating increased 
use of the adjacent areas of greenspace and nearby parks. 
Impact on local area and informal space from increased footfall.  

-Equipped area for play: £10, 500.00 Increased pressure to 
equipped play sites in the vicinity of the development.  

-Primary Education: £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in 
either existing or new provision.  

-Employment and training: £7, 000 or one apprenticeship.  
-Coastal Mitigation: £2, 265.00 towards coastal mitigation. Full 

amount to be paid prior to the commencement of the 
development.  

 
 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Location plan Dwg No. PL_953_001  
         Proposed site plan Dwg No. PL_953_102 Rev C 
         Existing plans and elevations existing build Dwg No. PL_953_201 
         Proposed plans and elevations existing build Dwg No. PL_953_302 B  
         Proposed plans and elevations new build Dwg No. PL_953_301 Rev C  
         Detailed planting plan Dwg No. N1064-ONE-ZZ-XX-DR_l-0201 Rev P02  
         Cross section Dwg No. PL_953_303 
         Topographical survey Dwg No. PL_953_101 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
 
3.    The construction site subject of this approval shall not be operational and 
there shall be no construction, deliveries to, from or vehicle movements within the 
site outside the hours of 0800-1800 Monday - Friday and 0800-1400 Saturdays 
with no working on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
         Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of nearby residents having regard to 
policy DM5.19 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) and National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

Page 34



 

4.    No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until the new 
means of access has been sited and laid out in accordance with the approved 
drawing. 
         Reason: In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to 
users of the highway and of the access having regard to policy DM7.4 of the 
North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
5.    The scheme for parking and manoeuvring indicated on the approved plans 
shall be laid out prior to th
[...]
ty.  
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The site to which the application relates is a north east facing, semi-detached 
property located in an established residential area of Killingworth. The property is 
sited close to the entrance to this estate. It is bound to the north and west by the 
estate road. The garden to front is open plan.  
 
2.2 It is noted that the fencing, subject of this application, is already in situ. 
However, the Local Planning Authority’s (LPA’s) aerial photographs and images 
available via Google Maps clearly show that the majority of land to the side of the 
application site up to the footpath was an open grassed area. The former 
boundary treatment that separated the rear garden from this land was splayed 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

from the gate towards the adjacent visitor parking bay. This former boundary 
treatment comprised of brick piers with timber infills.  
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought to remove the old fence which 
only covered part of the property, and erect a new fence enclosing existing open 
space.  The new fence is a close boarded timber fence 1800mm high.   
 
3.2 The applicant has requested that this application is presented to Members of 
Planning Committee.  
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
04/02564/FUL - Alter existing garage to form lounge and construct attached 
garage to side of property – Permitted 20.09.2004 
 
00/01732/FUL - En-suite bedroom above existing garage – Permitted 12.01.2001 
 
5.0 Development Plan 
5.1 North Tyneside Local Plan (2017) 
 
6.0 Government Policy 
6.1 National Plann
[...]
tees 
1.1 Highways Network Manager  
1.2 This is a retrospective application to remove the old fence which only covered 
part of the property and erect a new close boarded timber 1800mm high fence 
enclosing the existing open space.  Greenhills is a substantially sized 
development and the site is close to the only access to the site.  This access 
road is of a significantly curved design - when entering the site from the A1056, 
vehicles are travelling in a north direction then turn sharply to a south-westerly 
direction when they reach the site boundary, then via another curve to westerly 
direction when they have passed the site, continuing into the rest of the 
development.  Whilst the fence reduces the forward visibility, it does not 
encroach onto the required visibility splay designed to 20mph.   
 
1.3 Approval is recommended. 
 
2.0 Representations  
2.1 Support  
2.2 Two letters of support have been received from the same property.  
-The new fence looks nicer and an improvement on the older one, the grassy 
verge that was previously accessible was typically littered and more often than 
not used for dog fouling. 
-I support the proposal; the fence is modern and looks significantly better than 
the previous, the height also allows for privacy in the garden including my own 
which is a house over from the public walk.  
-The grassy verge that was previously exposed typically had dog mess and often 
litter, where the car park bay is there it unfortunately has sometimes just been 
used for this. 
 
2.3 Objection  
2.4 One objection has been received. This objection is set out below:  
Poor traffic/pedestrian safety.  
  
As a resident on the estate, it was clear very quickly when the fence was erected, 
that it obstructs the line of sight of the road on the bend when entering and 
leaving the estate. 
 
You are unable to see when traffic is approaching the bend on entry or exit. This 
is made worse when people are also parked on the road. A resident from the 
[...]
 grant this application subject to: 
i. an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and  
ii. the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 

considered necessary; and 
b) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 

determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure a Travel Plan Monitoring Fee - £1, 250.00 
(£250.00 per annum) for a period of five years.  

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-The principle of the development,  
-The impact on amenity,  
-The impact on character and appearance,  
-The impact on highway safety, and, 
-Other issues.  
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 

application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The application site is located at the corner of Locomotion Way and Mylord 
Crescent within Camperdown Industrial Estate. There are two existing buildings 
onsite. One building is a two-storey brick construction office building sited in the 
north west corner of the site. The other building is large warehouse sited in the 
north east corner of the site. The site is bound by metal fencing. There are two 
access points into the site from the adjacent road.  
 
2.2 The site is designated as employment land in the Council’s Local Plan 
(2017).  
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing industrial building, 
to make way for a new multi-unit commercial/light industrial building with 
associated parking.  
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
86/01254
[...]
ed to determine whether the proposed development is 
acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its impact on amenity, its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and all other issues 
including its impact on highways and ground conditions. It is the view of officers 
that the proposed development is acceptable. As such, officers consider that the 
proposed development does accord with national and local planning policies. 
Approval is recommended.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is recommended to  

c) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to  
iii. an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and  
iv. the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 

considered necessary.   
d) to authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to 

determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure a Travel Plan Monitoring Fee - £1, 250.00 
(£250.00 per annum) for a period of five years.  

Page 73



 

 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Application form  
         Location plan Dwg No. 0256/0.01 
         Proposed site plan Dwg No. 0256/1.08 
         Proposed roof plan Dwg No. 0256/1.03g  
         Proposed ground floor plan Dwg No. 0256/1.01i 
         Proposed first floor plan Dwg No. 0256/02g 
         Proposed sectional inner elevations Dwg No. 0256/1.03e 
         Proposed cross section Dwg No. 0256/1.07c 
         Proposed front elevations Dwg No. 0256/1.04e 
         Proposed rear elevations Dwg No. 0256/1.05e 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
         Reason: To comply with the
[...]
intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 20/01572/FUL, The Grey Horse, Front Street, Camperdown
	7 21/00809/FUL, 7 Greenhills, Killingworth
	8 21/00768/FUL, Unit 1, Locomotion Business Park, Camperdown Industrial Estate



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 6 July 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, J Cruddas, M Green, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea and P Richardson 

   
 

Apologies:  Councillors F Lott 
 
PQ6/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members was reported. 
 
 
PQ7/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ8/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ9/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ10/21 20/01572/FUL, The Grey Horse, Front Street, Camperdown 

 
The Committee considered a report from planning officers, in relation to a full planning 
application, together with an addendum circulated prior to the meeting from ESV Electrical 
Services for the Conversion of a public house into 7 apartments with 8 new build apartments 
– 15 apartments in total with associated parking. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:  
 

a) the current and historical operation of the site. 
b) the relationship to surroundings and impact on the amenity of neighbouring dwellings. 
c) the design of the development and the impact to privacy. 
d) the current and historical use of open space that would be utilised by the 



 

2 
Tuesday, 6 July 2021 

development. 
e) the impact to highway safety. A Member suggested a further safety measure to install 

a pedestrian crossing. Officers indicated that there was a crossing insight of the 
application but undertook to refer the suggestion to highway engineers for 
consideration. 

f) the impact of the operation of refuse collection activity. 
 
Resolved that (1) the application be granted subject to  
i) an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and ii) the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary.  
 
(2) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine the application 
following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following; 
-Affordable Housing (25%) 
-Ecology and Biodiversity: £2, 925.00 towards mitigating impacts to Burradon Pond Local 
Wildlife Site (LWS) approx. 300m east of the site and connecting wagonway as a result of 
increased footfall/dog walking etc. 
-Parks and Greenspaces: £7, 987.00 towards mitigating increased use of the adjacent areas 
of greenspace and nearby parks. Impact on local area and informal space from increased 
footfall. 
-Equipped area for play: £10, 500.00 Increased pressure to equipped play sites in the 
vicinity of the development. 
-Primary Education: £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in either existing or new 
provision. 
-Employment and training: £7, 000 or one apprenticeship.  
-Coastal Mitigation: £2, 265.00 towards coastal mitigation. Full amount to be paid prior to 
the commencement of the development. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its 
impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area, the amenity 
of existing and future residents, highway safety and biodiversity).  
 
 
PQ11/21 21/00809/FUL, 7 Greenhills, Killingworth 

 
At the outset of considering this application, a Planning Officer who was a resident on the 
estate of the application site, left the meeting to safeguard any perception of influence to the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, in relation to a retrospective 
planning application, to remove a old fence that covered part of the property and erect a 
new fence enclosing existing open space with close boarded timber at 1800mm high. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:  
 

a) the ownership of the land enclosed by the newly erected fence. 



 

3 
Tuesday, 6 July 2021 

b) the design, height, material and colour of the fencing. 
c) the precedent to further similar fencing applications on the estate and impact to 

highway safety.   
 
Resolved that the application be refused.  
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was refused in terms of its impact on visual amenity and highway 
safety). 
 
 
PQ12/21 21/00768/FUL, Unit 1, Locomotion Business Park, Camperdown 

Industrial Estate 
 

The Committee considered a report from planning officers, in relation to a full planning 
application, to demolition of existing industrial building, to make way for a new multi-unit 
commercial/light industrial building. 
 
Resolved that (1) the application be granted subject to:  

i. an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and  
ii. the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 

and 
(2) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine the application 
following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Travel Plan 
Monitoring Fee - £1, 250.00 (£250.00 per annum) for a period of five years. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was granted in terms of the principle of the development, the impact 
on amenity, on character and appearance and highway safety). 
 
 
 


